

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

---

JENAFER BIRT MEEKS, individually and on behalf of  
the heirs and estate of LILLIAN BIRT, deceased,  
*Appellee,*

v.

WEI PENG, M.D., PhD; and CHRISTINA G. RICHARDS, M.D., F.A.C.S.,  
*Appellants.*

---

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

On appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County,  
Honorable Matthew Bates, District Court No. 180902456

---

Karra J. Porter  
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.  
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2047

Ashton J. Hyde  
John M. Macfarlane  
P. McKay Corbett  
Andres F. Morelli  
YOUNKER HYDE MACFARLANE, PLLC  
257 East 200 South, Suite 1080  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

*Attorneys for Appellee*

Troy L. Booher (9419)  
Caroline A. Olsen (18070)  
Taylor P. Webb (16982)  
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER  
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
tbooher@zbappeals.com  
colsen@zbappeals.com  
twebb@zbappeals.com  
(801) 924-0200

*Attorneys for Appellants Wei Peng,  
M.D. and Christina G. Richards, M.D.*

---

Additional counsel on next page **FILED**  
**UTAH APPELLATE COURTS**

**MAR 10 2023**

Michael J. Miller (9217)  
Kathleen J. Abke (12422)  
Savanna Jones (17624)  
STRONG & HANNI  
102 South 200 East, Suite 800  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
mmiller@strongandhanni.com  
kabke@strongandhanni.com  
sjones@strongandhanni.com  
(801) 532-7080  
*Attorneys for Appellant Wei Peng, M.D.*

Kurt M. Frankenburg (5279)  
Greg Soderberg (14016)  
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP  
2455 E. Parley's Way, Suite 320  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84109  
frankenburg@litchfieldcavo.com  
soderberg@litchfieldcavo.com  
(801) 359-0091  
*Attorneys for Appellant Christina G.  
Richards, M.D.*

## Current and Former Parties

### Appellants

- Defendant Wei Peng, M.D., PhD  
Represented by Troy L. Booher, Caroline A. Olsen, and Taylor P. Webb of Zimmerman Booher; and Michael J. Miller, Kathleen J. Abke, and Savanna Jones of Strong & Hanni
- Defendant Christina G. Richards, M.D., F.A.C.S.  
  
Represented by Troy L. Booher, Caroline A. Olsen, and Taylor P. Webb of Zimmerman Booher; and Kurt M. Frankenburg and Greg Soderberg of Litchfield Cavo LLP

### Appellee

- Plaintiff Jenafer Birt Meeks, individually and on behalf of the heirs and estate of Lillian Birt, deceased  
  
Represented by Karra J. Porter of Christensen & Jensen, P.C.; and Ashton J. Hyde, John M. Macfarlane, P. McKay Corbett, and Andres F. Morelli of Younker Hyde Macfarlane, PLLC

## Table of Contents

Current and Former Parties .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
1.    Legal Background.....	5
1.1    The requirement that jury instructions accurately and clearly state the law .....	5
1.2    The availability of noneconomic damages in survival actions .....	6
2.    Factual Background .....	7
3.    Procedural Background.....	12
3.1    The district court’s trial rulings.....	14
3.1.1    The standard of care instruction.....	14
3.1.2    The denial of defendants’ motion for judgment as a matter of law on Ms. Birt’s survival claim .....	17
3.2    The district court’s posttrial rulings .....	19
3.2.1    The standard of care instruction.....	19
3.2.1    The denial of defendants’ renewed motion for judgment as a matter of law on Ms. Birt’s survival claim .....	20
Summary of the Argument .....	22
Argument.....	23

1.	The District Court Committed Reversible Error When It Incorrectly Instructed the Jury on the Elements of a Medical Negligence Claim .....	23
1.1	The elements instruction misstated the law .....	23
1.2	The other jury instructions did not cure the error.....	28
1.3	The erroneous instruction prejudiced defendants .....	30
2.	The District Court Also Erred in Denying Defendants’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law on Ms. Birt’s Survival Claim .....	36
2.1	Ms. Meeks was required, but failed, to demonstrate that Ms. Birt was capable of experiencing pain and suffering .....	38
2.2	In any event, no evidence established that Ms. Birt suffered, consciously or unconsciously .....	42
	Claim for Attorney Fees.....	47
	Conclusion .....	47

## Addenda

- A Memorandum Decision and Order, August 17, 2022 [R. 7110-18]
- B Memorandum Decision and Order, August 17, 2022 [R. 7105-09]
- C Trial Ruling on Jury Instructions, September 24, 2021 [R.2941-43]
- D Trial Ruling on Defendants' Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law, September 20, 2021 [R.4910-11]
- E Determinative Provisions:
  - [Utah Code § 78B-3-107](#)
  - [Utah Code § 78B-3-410](#)
- F Mem. in Supp. of Cooper Tire's Mot. in Limine to Exclude Evidence or References to Pre-Death Pain and Suffering, *Peterson v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*, No. 06-cv-00108-TC (Mar. 4, 2011), ECF No. 529
- G Jury Instruction 23 [R.1949,3162]
- H Relevant Transcript Excerpts [R.3587-88; 3630; 3644-45]

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

<i>Flannery v. United States</i> , 718 F.2d 108 (4th Cir. 1983).....	38
<i>Haley v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>Milne v. USA Cycling Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Nichols v. Marshall</i> , 486 F.2d 791 (10th Cir. 1973).....	39
<i>Petersen v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , No. 1:06-CV-00108-TC, 2011 WL 13076885 (D. Utah June 20, 2011).....	39, 40
<i>Pitman v. Thorndike</i> , 762 F. Supp. 870 (D. Nev. 1991) .....	39
<i>Veater v. Brooklane Apts., LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-487-PMW, 2014 WL 1350196 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2014) .....	43
<i>Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Beelman River Terminals, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001).....	32

### State Cases

<i>Arnold v. Curtis</i> , 846 P.2d 1307 (Utah 1993).....	15
<i>Arnold v. Grigsby</i> , 2018 UT 14, 417 P.3d 606.....	4
<i>Brown v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 618 P.2d 267 (Haw. 1980).....	39
<i>Butler v. Naylor</i> , 1999 UT 85, 987 P.2d 41.....	30

<i>Camp v. Office of Recovery Servs. of Utah Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 779 P.2d 242 (Utah 1989) .....	6
<i>Collins v. Wilson</i> , 1999 UT 56, 984 P.2d 960 .....	36
<i>Curi v. Murphy</i> , 852 N.E.2d 401 (Ill. Ct. App. 2006) .....	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Mitchell</i> , 533 A.2d 629 (D.C. Ct. App. 1987) .....	35, 36
<i>Diversified Striping Sys. Inc. v. Kraus</i> , 2022 UT App 91, 516 P.3d 306 .....	43, 45
<i>In re Estate of Kesler</i> , 702 P.2d 86 (Utah 1985) .....	5
<i>Jensen v. IHC Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 UT 57, 472 P.3d 935 .....	28
<i>Jensen v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> , 2003 UT 51, 82 P.3d 1076 .....	23, 25, 42
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135 .....	7, 38, 41
<i>Kalashnikov v. Salt Lake City</i> , 2016 UT App 213, 387 P.3d 534 .....	43
<i>Kawamoto v. Fratto</i> , 2000 UT 6, 994 P.2d 187 .....	43
<i>LaPorte Cmty. Sch. Corp. v. Rosales</i> , 963 N.E.2d 520 (Ind. 2012) .....	31
<i>Lee v. Williams</i> , 2018 UT App 54, 420 P.3d 88 .....	33
<i>Leiker ex rel. Leiker v. Gafford</i> , 778 P.2d 823 (Kan. 1989) .....	39



<i>McDougald v. Garber</i> , 536 N.E.2d 372 (N.Y. 1989) .....	38, 39, 42
<i>McKittrick v. Gibson</i> , 2021 UT 48, 496 P.3d 147 .....	32
<i>Morgan v. Child, Cole &amp; Co.</i> , 155 P. 451 (Utah 1916) .....	5, 31
<i>Nielsen v. Pioneer Valley Hosp.</i> , 830 P.2d 270 (Utah 1992) .....	passim
<i>Ory v. Libersky</i> , 389 A.2d 922 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1978) .....	46
<i>Peterson v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 2021 UT App 128, 502 P.3d 320 .....	29, 30
<i>Pierre v. Lallie Kemp Charity Hospital</i> , 515 So.2d 614 (La. Ct. App. 1987) .....	46
<i>Pinney v. Carrera</i> , 2019 UT App 12, 438 P.3d 902 .....	43
<i>Pinney v. Carrera</i> , 2020 UT 43, 469 P.3d 970 .....	7
<i>Ruiz v. Killebrew</i> , 2020 UT 6, 459 P.3d 1005 .....	23
<i>Samuel v. Baton Rouge Gen. Med. Ctr.</i> , 798 So. 2d 126 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 2015 UT 68, 356 P.3d 1249 .....	6
<i>State v. Bird</i> , 2015 UT 7, 345 P.3d 1141 .....	5, 31
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 2023 UT 1, --- P.3d --- .....	28

<i>State v. Lambdin,</i> 2017 UT 46, 424 P.3d 117 .....	5
<i>State v. Nielsen,</i> 2014 UT 10, 326 P.3d 645 .....	37
<i>UMIA Ins., Inc. v. Saltz,</i> 2022 UT 21, 515 P.3d 406 .....	4
<i>Watson v. Hockett,</i> 727 P.2d 669 (Wash. 1986) .....	31, 32
<i>Wightman v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.,</i> 302 P.2d 471 (Utah 1956) .....	28
<u>Statutes</u>	
Utah Code § 78B-3-107 .....	6, 41, 43
Utah Code § 78B-3-410 .....	6, 38, 41
<u>Rules</u>	
Utah R. of Jud. Admin. 4-202.02 .....	7
<u>Other</u>	
32A C.J.S. Evidence § 1556 (Mar. 2023) .....	27-28
